

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

In re N.R.,) No. B312001
)
A Person Coming Under the) Superior Court Nos.
Juvenile Court Law.) 20CCJP06523
_____) Consolidated with
) 20CCJP06523A
LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT)
OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY)
SERVICES,)
)
Petitioner and Respondent,)
)
v.)
)
O.R.,)
)
Objector and Appellant.)
_____)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURAIE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTOR; [PROPOSED] BRIEF
OF *AMICI CURAIE* PROFESSORS OF LAW WITH
EXPERTISE IN CHILD WELFARE, PUBLIC HEALTH,
AND DRUG POLICY**

Allison E. Korn
(*pro hac vice* pending)
Gabrielle Feliciani
(*supervised law student*)
Duke Law School
210 Science Drive
Durham, NC 27708
korn@law.duke.edu
Telephone: 919-613-9595

Alicia Virani (SBN281187)
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095
virani@law.ucla.edu
Telephone: 310-825-5216

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTOR.**

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f), proposed amici curiae W. David Ball, Barton Child Law and Policy Center, Paul Bennett, Leo Beletsky, Taleed El-Sabawi, Matthew I. Fraidin, Stephanie K. Glaberson, Cynthia Godsoe, Crystal Grant, Josh Gupta-Kagan, Julia Hernandez, Alex Kriet, Sarah Lorr, Laura Matthews-Jolly, Jennifer D. Oliva, Dorothy Roberts, Shanta Trivedi, and Vivek Sankaran respectfully request leave to file the accompanying [Proposed] Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Objector and Appellant O.R.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 11

INTERESTS OF AMICI 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. THE UNITED STATES’ WAR ON DRUGS
 INSPIRED POLICIES THAT PERPETUATE
 DANGEROUS ASSUMPTIONS ABOUT DRUG
 USE, SEPARATE FAMILIES, AND HARM
 CHILDREN..... 18

 II. CURRENT SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH DOES
 NOT SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT A
 PARENT’S RECREATIONAL DRUG USE
 POSES SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF SERIOUS
 PHYSICAL HARM TO A CHILD. 22

 III. AN OBJECTIVE DEFINITION OF
 “SUBSTANCE ABUSE” WILL PREVENT
 UNWARRANTED STATE INTERVENTIONS
 BASED ON MISPERCEPTIONS ABOUT
 PARENTAL DRUG USE. 25

 IV. ERADICATING THE “TENDER YEARS”
 DOCTRINE WILL ENCOURAGE A HOLISTIC
 ASSESSMENT OF THE CHILD’S
 ENVIRONMENT..... 27

 A. Empirical evidence does not support the
 mechanical response to any and all
 parental substance use advocated for by
 the Department. 27

 B. The “tender years” presumption is
 outdated, misguided, and fails to account
 for a child’s right to family integrity. ... 29

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| C. | Risk assessment must be based on a host of factors and cannot be determined solely on a parent’s substance use. | 31 |
| V. | UPHOLDING JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE WILL PERPETUATE AND EXACERBATE LONGSTANDING NARRATIVES ABOUT DRUG-USING PARENTS AND WILL CAUSE HARM TO CALIFORNIA’S FAMILIES, PARTICULARLY THOSE MOST MARGINALIZED. | 32 |
| A. | Misinformed narratives about drug-using parents support punitive family regulation system interventions that have a disproportionate impact on families of color. | 33 |
| B. | When risk of harm is assumed rather than grounded in scientific evidence and research, it results in family policing that disproportionately harms parents, children, and communities of color. | 34 |
| | CONCLUSION | 36 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 38 |
| | PROOF OF SERVICE | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Drake M., 211 Cal.App.4th 754 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012). 30

STATUTES

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 300, subd. (b)(1). 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander, *The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness* (2010). 18

Am. Society of Addiction Med., *Appropriate Use of Drug Testing in Clinical Addiction Medicine* (2017). 25

Andrews et al., *The World Health Organization Composite International Diagnostic Interview Short-Form (CIDI-SF)* (1998) 7 Int'l J. Methods Psychiatric Res. 171. 27

Berger et al., *Caseworker-Perceived Caregiver Substance Abuse and Child Protective Services Outcomes* (2010) 15 Child Maltreatment 199. 27, 28

Cal. Dep't of Children & Fam. Servs., *0070-421.10 Assessment of Drug & Alcohol Abuse*, Child Welfare Pol'y Manual <http://policy.dcfs.lacounty.gov/content/Assessment_of_Drug_Alc.htm> [as of July 29, 2015]. 32

California SDM Policy and Procedures, Evident Change <<https://ca.sdmdata.org/Definitions/RA/PP>> [as of Feb. 18, 2023]. 31

Chang, *'Unsafe In Foster Care' Investigates How A System To Keep Kids Safe Can Harm Them* (July 20, 2021) <<https://www.npr.org/2021/07/20/1018501145/unsafe-in-foster-care-investigates-how-how-a-system-to-keep-kids-safe-can-harm-t>> [as of Mar. 17, 2023]..... 35

| | |
|--|----|
| Chen, <i>Child Neglect in California: Risk Factors and Early Interventions</i> , Cal. Off. of Child Abuse Prevention (2019). | 24 |
| <i>Decriminalization</i> , NORML < https://norml.org/laws/decriminalization/ > [as of Mar. 5, 2023]. | 20 |
| <i>Drug Arrests Stayed High Even as Imprisonment Fell From 2009 to 2019</i> (Feb. 15, 2022) Pew Trs. < https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/issue-briefs/2022/02/drug-arrests-stayed-high-even-as-imprisonment-fell-from-2009-to-2019 > [as of Mar. 25, 2023]..... | 21 |
| <i>Drug Courts</i> , Cal. Cts. < https://www.courts.ca.gov/5979.htm > [as of Mar. 25, 2023]..... | 27 |
| Foster Care Project, Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Foster Children in the Courts</i> (Mark Hardin edit., 1983). | 23 |
| Gee, <i>I study kids who were separated from their parents. The trauma could change their brains forever</i> (June 20, 2018) Vox < https://www.vox.com/first-person/2018/6/20/17482698/tender-age-family-separation-border-immigrants-children > [as of Mar. 17, 2023]. | 31 |
| Gómez, <i>Misconceiving Mothers: Legislators, Prosecutors, and the Politics of Prenatal Drug Exposure</i> (1997). | 33 |
| Grella et al., <i>Mothers in Substance Abuse Treatment: Differences in Characteristics Based on Involvement with Child Welfare Services</i> (2006) 30 <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> 55. | 26 |
| Hager et al., <i>For Black Families in Phoenix, Child Welfare Investigations Are a Constant Threat</i> (Dec. 8, 2022) ProPublica < https://www.propublica.org/article/for-black-families-in-phoenix-child-welfare-investigations-are-constant-threat > [as of Mar. 17, 2023]. | 35 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Hansen et al., <i>Where is Marijuana Legal? A Guide to Marijuana Legalization</i> (Mar. 16, 2023) U.S. News & World Rep. < https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/articles/where-is-marijuana-legal-a-guide-to-marijuana-legalization > [as of Mar. 25, 2023]. | 20 |
| Hixenbugh et al., <i>Mandatory Reporting Was Supposed to Stop Severe Child Abuse. It Punishes Poor Families Instead</i> (Oct. 12, 2022) ProPublica < https://www.propublica.org/article/mandatory-reporting-strains-systems-punishes-poor-families > [as of Mar. 17, 2023]. | 35 |
| Howard et al., <i>Early Mother-Child Separation, Parenting, and Child Well-Being in Early Head Start Families</i> (2009) 13 Attachment & Hum. Dev. 5. | 31 |
| Hudak, <i>Biden should end America’s longest war: The War on Drugs</i> (Sept. 24, 2021) Brookings < https://www.brookings.edu/blog/how-we-rise/2021/09/24/biden-should-end-americas-longest-war-the-war-on-drugs/ > [as of Mar. 25, 2023]. | 18 |
| Klaff, <i>The Tender Years Doctrine: A Defense</i> (1982) 70 Cal. L. Rev. 335. | 30 |
| Klee, <i>Drug-using Parents: Analysing the Stereotypes</i> (1998) 9 Int’l J. of Drug Pol’y 437. | 23 |
| Kohomban, et al., <i>The foster care system was unprepared for the last drug epidemic—let’s not repeat history</i> (Jan. 31, 2018) Brookings < https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2018/01/31/the-foster-care-system-was-unprepared-for-the-last-drug-epidemic-lets-not-repeat-history/ > [as of Mar. 17, 2023]. | 19 |
| Korn, <i>Detoxing the Child Welfare System</i> (2016) 23 Va. J. of Soc. Pol’y & the L. 293. | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| L.A. Cnty. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>DSM-5 Substance Use Diagnosis</i> < http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/sapc/NetworkProviders/ClinicalForms/TS/DSM5Diagnoses.pdf > [as of Feb. 18, 2023]. | 26 |

Ludwig, *The Foster System Is a Battleground for the Racist War on Drugs* (June 28, 2020) Truthout
<<https://truthout.org/articles/the-foster-system-is-a-battleground-for-the-racist-war-on-drugs/>> [as of Mar. 25, 2023]..... 19

Marsh et al., *Integrated Substance Abuse and Child Welfare Services for Women: A Progress Review* (2011) 33 *Child & Youth Servs. Rev.* 466. 26

Moeller et al., *Clinical Interpretation of Urine Drug Tests* (2017) 92 *Mayo Clinic Proc.* 774. 25

Movement for Fam. Power, *How the Foster System Has Become Ground Zero for the Drug War* (2020). 21, 22, 25, 28, 29, 33

Nat'l Ctr. On Addiction & Substance Abuse at Colum. Univ., *No Safe Haven: Children of Substance-Abusing Parents* (1999). 24

Newman, *Is N.Y.'s Child Welfare System Racist? Some of Its Own Workers Say Yes* (Nov. 11, 2022) N.Y. Times
<<https://www.nytimes.com/2022/11/22/nyregion/nyc-acs-racism-abuse-neglect.html>> [as of Mar. 17, 2023]. 34, 35, 36

Off. of Nat'l Drug Control Pol'y, Exec. Off. of the President, *National Drug Control Strategy* (2022). 20

Quinton, *Oregon's Drug Decriminalization May Spread, Despite Unclear Results* (Nov. 3, 2021) Pew Charitable Trs.
<<https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2021/11/03/oregons-drug-decriminalization-may-spread-despite-unclear-results>> [as of Mar. 17, 2023]. 20

Remarks About an Intensified Program for Drug Abuse Prevention and Control (June 17, 1971), 7 *Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc.* 941. 18

Rhodes et al., *Parents Who Use Drugs: Accounting for Damage and Its Limitation* (2010) 71 *Soc. Sci. & Med.* 1489. 23

| | |
|---|--------|
| Richter & Bammer, <i>A Hierarchy of Strategies Heroin-using Mothers Employ to Reduce Harm to Their Children</i> (2000) 19 J. of Substance Abuse Treatment 403..... | 23 |
| Roberts, <i>Family Policing as Counterinsurgency and the Gathering Abolitionist Force</i> (2022) 74 Am. Q. 221. | 34 |
| Roberts, <i>Shattered Bonds: The Color of Child Welfare</i> (2002). .. | 35 |
| Roberts, <i>Torn Apart: How the Child Welfare System Destroys Black Families—and How Abolition Can Build a Safer World</i> (2022)..... | 21 |
| Sanchez & Eldeib, <i>Illinois Child Welfare Agency Continues to Fail Spanish Speaking Families</i> (Aug. 31, 2021) ProPublica < https://www.propublica.org/article/illinois-child-welfare-agency-continues-to-fail-spanish-speaking-families > [as of Mar. 17, 2023]. | 35 |
| Taplin & Mattick, <i>Child Protection and Mothers in Substance Abuse Treatment</i> (2011)..... | 23 |
| Testa & Smith, <i>Prevention and Drug Treatment</i> (2009) 19 The Future Children 147. | 24, 27 |
| The Associated Press, <i>Oregon is dropping an artificial intelligence tool used in child welfare system</i> (June 2, 2022) NPRA < https://www.npr.org/2022/06/02/1102661376/oregon-drops-artificial-intelligence-child-abuse-cases > [as of Mar. 17, 2023]. . | 35 |
| Trivedi, <i>My Family Belongs to Me: A Child’s Constitutional Right to Family Integrity</i> (2021) 56 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 286. | 30 |
| Trivedi, <i>The Harm of Child Removal</i> (2019) 43 N.Y.U. Rev. of L. & Soc. Change 523. | 34, 36 |
| Victor et al., <i>Domestic Violence, Parental Substance Misuse and the Decision to Substantiate Child Maltreatment</i> (2018) 79 Child Abuse & Neglect 31. | 28 |

Weinberger, *The Criminal Justice System and More Lenient Drug Policy: Three Case Studies on California's Changes to How Its Criminal Justice System Addresses Drug Use*. Santa Monica (2019)..... 24
